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Executive Summary
More than $343 million in federal appropriations, stimulus money and local tax payer funds have been spent or is pending to be spent to repair and reconstruct 153 miles of river and internal levees in Hidalgo County as part of the Hidalgo County’s Levee Rehabilitation Project.  Never before in history has Hidalgo County been the recipient of so many federal funds.  The path traveled by numerous local elected officials with the backing of economic development representatives, the business community, and Hidalgo County residents to obtain funds for the levee improvement project was long and full of obstacles.  Yet, today, it has benefitted immensely from what could be called “the greatest stimulus of all.”  Based on an on economic impact analysis, the investments in the levee system in Hidalgo County over the past year and in the next year will create 4,886 jobs, create $229 million in value added, and generate a total economic output of $508 million.
Table 1:  Total Economic Impact – Hidalgo County Levee Project

	
	Output
	Employment
	Value Added
	Federal Government Non Defense
	State/Local Govt. Non Education

	Direct Impact
	$343,741,640
	3,288
	$137,358,180
	
	

	Indirect Impact
	$87,148,469
	796
	$47,101,990
	
	

	Induced Impact
	$77,531,239
	803
	$44,962,448
	
	

	Total
	$508,421,348
	4,886
	$229,422,618
	$31,358,009
	$12,068,532
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Introduction

HISTORY OF HIDALGO COUNTY LEVEES
The last time Hidalgo County’s complex system of drains, retention ponds and laterals expanded was in the 1970s after Hurricane Beulah. However, three decades later, the drainage system had not grown in accordance with the rapid growth the region experienced under the influence of NAFTA. More roads, more concrete and more people strained the system. Hidalgo County had gone from largely agricultural to an urbanizing metropolis, but its floodwater management system remained outdated.  
In 2006, through public education efforts and not without the help of some serious summer downpours that, at worst, had left some colonia residents stranded in their homes for days because of intense localized flooding, the majority of the voting public ratified a $100 million drainage bond during the November election. The $100 million bond included $10 million for the river levees. County and Drainage District officials wished to ask permission of the U.S. International Boundary and Water Commission — owner of the river levees in Hidalgo County — to allow the local officials to use this money to begin fixing the levees identified as being inadequate to hold back a 100-year-flood. 

In January 2007, though, county elected officials learned that Hidalgo County was more at risk than anybody had previously thought. Not only were nearly all the levees in Hidalgo County structurally unsafe, but the U.S. Federal Emergency Management Agency was about to issue a new flood map, potentially jeopardizing current and future investments in the county. 

FEMA will only recognize in its flood hazard and risk mapping efforts those levee systems that meet, and continue to meet, minimum design, operation and maintenance standards. More than 150 miles of river and internal levees in Hidalgo County did not meet those standards, and they were in danger of becoming decertified. The levees not only posed a threat to life and property, but if FEMA were to release a map showing the levees as decertified, Hidalgo County’s booming economy could potentially lose momentum, government officials and economic development experts said. In addition, residents and businesses located in the new flood zones — primarily the industrial portion of southern Hidalgo County — would have to purchase mandatory flood insurance at rates of about $150 million per year (ironically more than the original estimates to fix the levees in the Lower Rio Grande Flood Control Plan).  Local elected officials were indignant when they learned of the news. Investments were at risk and so were the lives of those living in southern Hidalgo County. 

HIDALGO COUNTY PARTNERS WITH THE IBWC

The first course of action of the Hidalgo County Commissioners’ Court was to investigate funding levee improvements with money from the drainage bond residents had just passed. Instead of using only $10 million of bond money for levees, they made a hard decision to appropriate funds from other localized drainage projects, as they continued to hope they could convince the U.S. IBWC—the rightful federal owner of the levees—to reimburse the local taxpayers in the future.  The justification for using local funds was that Hidalgo County could not wait on the federal government to fund these improvements. Historically, the IBWC had been funded at levels too low to make any significant improvements. In order to head off a potential economic calamity, local officials had to put up local funds, and fast.  

A Memorandum of Understanding was signed between the U.S. International Boundary and Water Commission and the Hidalgo County Drainage District No. 1 in July 2007. The MOU stipulated that HCDD No. 1, for which the Hidalgo County Commissioners serve as the board, would jointly participate in the Lower Rio Grande Flood Control Project (which was the name given to the levee rehabilitation efforts in Hidalgo and Cameron counties) by contributing resources such as materials, equipment, labor and funding for the design, easement acquisition and construction of U.S. IBWC-owned levees. 

The MOU did not state when reimbursement would come or even if it would come; only that HCDD No. 1 could begin rehabilitating the levees. The Hidalgo County Commissioners successfully — but temporarily — put on the hold the September release of the FEMA flood maps.
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THE LEVEE BARRIER

Some of the levee funding in Hidalgo County came from an unlikely source.  On Oct. 26, 2006, President George W. Bush signed the Secure Fence Act of 2006, calling for 700 miles of fencing on the southern border of the United States. Hidalgo County officials opposed this legislation, saying that it would not stem the tide of illegal immigration and drugs entering the United States. The Hidalgo County Commissioners’ Court was also one of the first and one of the many local governments that passed a resolution opposing the fence. Nevertheless, the U.S. Department of Homeland Security continued with its plan to build the border fence. Meanwhile, in autumn of 2007, FEMA announced that the maps would be released as early as January of the following year unless Hidalgo County could show it was making significant progress on fixing the levees.

On Oct. 10, 2007, Sen. John Cornyn came to the Rio Grande Valley to meet with local officials to find potential solutions for the structurally deficient Lower Rio Grande Flood Control Project. While on a tour of the levees, the first plan to incorporate the border fence into the levees was formed. 

The first basic levee-barrier plans were literally drawn on the back of a napkin as the two county judges — Judge J.D. Salinas of Hidalgo County and Judge Carlos H. Cascos of Cameron County — brainstormed with the Senator a solution to both problems. The plan, born out of necessity and opportunity, was fine tuned by local engineers. It featured a concrete structure built into the face of the levee, averaging 18 feet tall and built on the southern levee. This alternative solution would not infringe on private property or on the local environment, and furthermore, the timeline needs for the levee and the fence coincided. Both projects were expected to be complete by the end of 2008, according to FEMA and DHS. Fifteen cities in Hidalgo County approved a resolution in favor of this alternative to the fence.  
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After many meetings with DHS officials and federal legislators at home and in Washington D.C., county leaders and DHS officials came to an agreement that federal dollars could be used to build a concrete levee that could double as border security infrastructure. On Feb. 8, 2008, DHS Secretary Michael Chertoff announced the federal government’s intent to place a “fencing alternative” that would meet the operational needs of the U.S. Border Patrol in Hidalgo County. This development satisfied FEMA, which then extended the deadline for the flood map’s release because of the new deadline-driven projects underway in Hidalgo County. 
THE REST OF THE EQUATION

The levee-barrier only accounts for about 20 miles out of 150 miles of river and internal floodway that are in need of rehabilitation. Local officials, knowing that the segmented barrier would not protect against a river in the case of a 100-year flood unless the rest of the levees were brought up to standard as well, also endorsed construction of an additional 13 miles of U.S. IBWC-owned river levee in western Hidalgo County. 

The MOU between the IBWC and the Hidalgo County Drainage District allowed the district to begin the work, and funding for these 13 miles of earthen levees, which consist only of dirt, came from the Nov. 2006 $100 million drainage bond. 

Local leaders have also been on a quest for additional funding to fill in the gaps and to recapture local funds spent on the federally-owned levees since 2006. Senator John Cornyn and Congressman Ruben Hinojosa have filed legislation on Hidalgo County’s behalf to recapture local funds expended on this federal project. In addition, local leaders have lobbied the feds for an increase in appropriations to the IBWC to be earmarked for the Lower Rio Grande Flood Control Program, and since word of a possible stimulus package was first uttered, Hidalgo County officials have been ever present in Washington D.C. to make sure the levee project got a share of the money.  

In February, the IBWC received more than $200 million in stimulus funds as part of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act, and roughly half is anticipated to be spent on the Lower Rio Grande Flood Control Project. 
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According to engineers closely associated with this project, the additional funding should round out the complete rehabilitation of Hidalgo County’s levees in need of rehabilitation in order to avoid decertification. Construction is expected to start on the remainder of the levees in September 2009 and be completed by the end of 2010.  
Impact Results
The analysis takes into account construction costs, operating expenses, and engineering costs for the project.  The results of the study are organized as follows:

A. Economic contribution of DHS/HCDD No. 1 levee repair and reconstruction (which includes engineering, construction, operating expenses and employment). 
B. Economic contribution of IBWC/HCDD No. 1, levee repair and reconstruction (which includes engineering, construction, operating expenses, and employment).
C. Economic contribution of IBWC (pending), levee repair and reconstruction (which includes engineering, construction, operating expenses, and employment).
D. Aggregate Economic Impact of Levee Raising, Reconstruction, and Repair

    
A. Economic Contribution of DHS/HCDD No. 1 Levee Repair and Construction
Levee reconstruction of 20.45 miles by DHS/Hidalgo County Drainage District No. 1 had a total economic impact of $317 million.  The total budget of $212 million supported an additional $55 million and $49 million in the local economy.  It helped create around 3,000 jobs and $145.2 million value added in the economy based on this activity.  See Table 1.
Table 1: Total Impact DHS/HCDD No. 1
	
	Output
	Employment
	Value Added
	Federal Government Non Defense
	State/Local Govt. Non Education

	Direct Impact
	$212,450,160
	2,101
	$86,837,547
	
	

	Indirect Impact
	$55,232,449
	505
	$29,849,397
	
	

	Induced Impact
	$49,246,728
	516
	$28,563,438
	
	

	Total
	$316,929,337
	3,123
	$145,250,382
	$20,041,591
	$7,713,263


Table 2 reports the local economic impact of each of the segments of the levees. 
Table 2: Economic Impact of Various Segments
	
	Output
	Employment
	Total Value Added
	Federal Government Non Defense
	State/Local Govt. Non Education

	Segment 0-5
	$34,391,513
	339
	$15,762,257
	$2,174,809
	$837,003

	Segment 0-7
	$19,574,156
	193
	$8,970,908
	$1,237,807
	$476,386

	Segment 0-8
	$36,235,165
	357
	$16,606,709
	$2,291,395
	$881,873

	Segment 0-9 Phase I and Phase II
	$54,777,085
	540
	$25,104,540
	$3,463,926
	$1,333,136

	Segment 0-10
	$30,869,548
	304
	$14,147,629
	$1,952,091
	$751,287

	Segment 0-6A, B&C
	$69,603,310
	686
	$31,899,452
	$4,401,489
	$1,693,970

	Segment 0-4A, C
	$71,478,560
	704
	$32,758,887
	$4,520,074
	$1,739,608


B. Economic Impact of IBWC/HCDD No. 1, Levee Repair and Construction
Levee reconstruction of 12.9 miles by IWBC/Hidalgo County Drainage District No. 1 had a total economic impact of $31.7 million.  The total budget of $21.2 million supported an additional $5.5 million and $4.9 million in the local economy.  It helped create 313 jobs and $14.5 million in value added. Refer to Table 3.
Table 3: Total Economic Impact - IBWC/HCDD No. 1
	
	Output
	Employment
	Value Added
	Federal Government Non Defense
	State/Local Govt. Non Education

	Direct Impact
	$21,291,480
	211
	$8,702,697
	
	

	Indirect Impact
	$5,535,325
	51
	$2,991,468
	
	

	Induced Impact
	$4,935,444
	52
	$2,862,591
	
	

	Total
	$31,762,249
	313
	$14,556,756
	$2,008,542
	$773,014


The economic impact for Phase I, II, III Mission River and Common levee is $31.7 million.  The economic impact of various phases in the local economy is detailed in Table 4.

Table 4: Economic Impact - Phase I, II, III Mission River and Common Levee

	
	Output
	Employment
	Value Added
	Federal Government Non Defense
	State/Local Govt. Non Education

	Phase I Mission River Levee
	$10,840,913
	107
	$4,968,430
	$685,544
	$263,841

	Phase IIA, IIB
	$7,857,988
	77
	$3,601,345
	$496,914
	$191,244

	Phase III Common Levee
	$13,063,348
	129
	$5,986,981
	$826,084
	$317,929


C. Economic Impact of IBWC (Pending) Levee Repair & Construction
The total economic impact for the pending IBWC levees in Hidalgo County may generate $159.7 million, based on projected funds for the remainder of the project totaling $110 million. The estimated budget of $110 million will generate an additional $26.38 and $23.34 million along with 1,450 new jobs and value added $69.61 million in the local economy as seen in Table 5.

Table 5: Total Economic Impact - Pending IBWC Levees
	
	Output
	Employment
	Value Added
	Federal Government Non Defense
	State/Local Govt. Non Education

	Direct Impact
	$110,000,000
	976
	$41,817,936
	
	

	Indirect Impact
	$26,380,695
	235
	$14,261,125
	
	

	Induced Impact
	$23,349,067
	240
	$13,536,419
	
	

	Total
	$159,729,762
	1,450
	$69,615,480
	$9,307,876
	$3,582,255


D. Aggregate Economic Impact of Levee Raising, Reconstruction, and Repair

Levee reconstruction of 153.32 miles by DHS, the Hidalgo County Drainage District and the U.S. International Boundary and Water Commission has a total economic impact of $508.42 million. The total budget of $343.74 million supported an additional $87million and $77.5 million in the local economy. It helped create 4,886 jobs and $229.42 million value added in the local economy based on this activity, for total economic impact of $508.4 million.  See Table 6.
Table 6: Total Economic Impact – Levee Project 

	
	Output
	Employment
	Value Added
	Federal Government Non Defense
	State/Local Govt. Non Education

	Direct Impact
	$343,741,640
	3,288
	$137,358,180
	
	

	Indirect Impact
	$87,148,469
	796
	$47,101,990
	
	

	Induced Impact
	$77,531,239
	803
	$44,962,448
	
	

	Total
	$508,421,348
	4,886
	$229,422,618
	$31,358,009
	$12,068,532


Methodology
This study estimates the economic impact created from the levee repair and reconstruction of more than 150 miles of levees in Hidalgo County, Texas.  With the country in recession and with local unemployment hovering near double-digit levels for the first time in more than a decade, an assessment of one of the largest construction projects in the region aims to help local leaders, the business community, and the news media gain perspective on how the levee projects have economically benefitted the region.  Using data supplied by the Hidalgo County Drainage District No. 1 and the Hidalgo County Judge’s Office, this study estimates the aggregate value added to the local economy, plus direct and indirect jobs created by the levee projects in Hidalgo County. 
The economic impact study of levees in Hidalgo County was conducted using input‐output analysis.  This method is used to examine the economic linkages between consumers, businesses, and government entities in a given area.  The model used captures the regional dollar flows from purchasers to producers using inter‐industry transaction information for more than 500 industries.
Production functions describing how much is spent in each industry (and the proportions) are created using inter-industry transaction data.  A predictive model and the associated multipliers are then constructed to show how output changes with a change in final demand.  This study uses the IMPLAN input-output economic modeling system.  IMPLAN is a widely used, nationally-recognized, economic impact modeling software.  Predictive modeling is based on type SAM multipliers, which use information from non inter-institutional transfers to capture commuting, social security tax payments, household income, taxes, and savings.  This model is used to estimate inducted effects. 
Final demand drives input-output models.  Industries respond to meet demand directly or indirectly (by supplying goods and services to industries responding directly).  Each industry that produces goods and services generates increasing demand for other goods and services for multiple rounds.

These iterations generate multipliers, which are related to three kinds of effects: 
1. Direct effects are changes in the local economy caused by some economic
change in the area.  In this case it would be reconstruct, repair and raising the levees in Hidalgo County.
2. Indirect effects are changes in inter‐industry transactions as supplying 
industries respond to increased demands from the directly affected
 industries
3. Induced effects reflect changes in inter‐industry spending resulting from 
household spending.  This spending comes from household income generated from the direct and indirect effects.
Definitions 

 

–Output (gross sales)
– Employment (full- & part-time jobs)
–Value Added (gross regional product)

· Employee Compensation (wages, salaries, other labor income,
employer and employee contributions to social insurance)

· Proprietors Income (sole proprietorships, self employed)

· Other Property Income (corporate profits, interest, rent, CCA)

· Indirect Business Taxes (sales, gasoline, excise taxes, custom

duties, fees collected by businesses)
- Federal Government Non Defense (Tax contribution at federal level)
- State/Local Govt. Non Education ( Tax contribution to the state)

Limitations/Assumptions
· The economic impact of the project was analyzed using Hidalgo County 
as the study area.
 

· Employment of part‐time workers has been considered as full‐time equivalent 
positions and standard benefits and work week are taken into consideration.
· The model does not attempt to separate local and state taxes because the structure of local government finances is rapidly changing.
· The estimates for numbers of jobs that would be created may differ from estimates prepared by the federal government.
· The pending funding and construction is all used to estimate how the overall economic impact would be in the region.
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